"UNOFFICIAL COPY
HARARARMIY

.. Doc#: :
This instrument was prepared by RHSP Fee1:$691.gc? giggg%ei:egi .gg 8.00

and after recording should be Karen A.Yarbrough
returned to: Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 06/01/2016 12:45 FM Pg: 1 of 6

Vedder Price P.C.

222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2600
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Attn: Thomes E. Schnur, Esq. (MHG)
(312) 608-7550

$323027, PL

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

THIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND
RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT-AND FIXTURE FILING (this “Amendment”) is entered
into as of the ﬁ day of May, 201667 NETCOM PROPERTIES INC., an lllinois corporation
(“Mortgagor”), in favor of FIFTH THIRI*BANK, an Ohio banking corporation (successor by
merger with FIFTH THIRD BANK, a Michigay, banking corporation (f/k/a Fifth Third Bank
(Chicago)) (“Mortgagee”) as Agent for itself and certain other Financial Institutions
(collectively, the “Lenders”).

WHEREAS, Mortgagor, certain of its affiliates and Mortgz gee, as agent for itself and the
Lenders have entered into that certain Amendment No. 7 to Second-Amended and Restated Loan
and Security Agreement dated of even date herewith to be eftective as of March 14, 2016
amending that certain that certain Second Amended and Restated Loati and Security Agreement,
dated as of October 28, 2013 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified
from time to time prior to the date hereof, the “Loan Agreement”);

WHEREAS, in order to secure the Obligations under the Loan Agreemeutt,” Mortgagor
and Mortgagee entered into that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rerts, Security
Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of October 20, 2006, which was recorded with the Cook
County Recorder of Deeds as Document Number 0629331163, as amended by (i) that certain
First Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and
Fixture Filing dated as of October 27, 2010 (the “First Amendment to Mortgage™), which was
recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as Document Number 1031233095, (ii) that
certain Second Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement
and Fixture Filing dated as of May 31, 2011 (the “Second Amendment to Mortgage”), which
was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as Document Number 1116118015, (iii)
that certain Third Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security
Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of April 16, 2013 (the “Third Amendment to
Mortgage”), which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as Document P._._..___

S_AN
_ Lox o SC tﬁ

N




1615310085 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Number 1312201031, (iv) that certain Fourth Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Leases
and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of October 28, 2013 (the “Fourth
Amendment to Mortgage”), which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as
Document Number 1334504040, (v) that certain Fifth Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of
Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of November 18, 2015 (the
“Fifth Amendment to Mortgage”), which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of
Deeds as Document Number 1533641004, (vi) that certain Sixth Amendment to Mortgage,
Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of December
15, 2015 (the “Sixth Amendment to Mortgage”), which was recorded January 14, 2016 with
the Cookr County Recorder of Deeds as Document Number 1601441010, and (vii) that certain
Seventh Armendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and
Fixture Filing 2at2d as of March 14, 2016, which was recorded March 29, 2016 with the Cook
County Recorder©7 Deeds as Document Number 1608910023 (the “Seventh Amendment to
Mortgage”) (as it may b+ further amended, restated or modified from time to time, collectively,
the “Mortgage”) whercby Mortgagor mortgaged and warranted unto Mortgagee, its successors
and assigns, among other thizigs, the real estate described on Exhibit A attached hereto and all of
its estate, right, title and interest therein situated;

WHEREAS, Mortgagor and Miortgagee now desire to amend such Mortgage pursuant to
this Amendment to set forth the terms of tte Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in congideration of the premises and mutual agreements
herein contained and for the purposes of sctting forth the terms and conditions of this
Amendment, the parties, intending to be bound, heieby agree as follows.

1. Incorporation of the Mortgage. All canitalized terms which are not defined
hereunder shall have the same meaning as set forth in the-ivlortgage and in the Loan Agreement,
and the Mortgage, to the extent not inconsistent with this Amendment, is incorporated herein by
this reference as though the same were set forth in its entirety.” "i¢ the extent any terms and
provisions of the Mortgage are inconsistent with the amendments set {orti below, such terms and
provisions shall be deemed superseded hereby. Except as specifica.ly set forth herein, the
Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect and its provisions shall be tinding on the parties
hereto.

2. Amendment of the Mortgage. The following amendment to the Mortgzge shali be
made:

(a)  Maturity Date of Notes. As of the date hereof, the Notes are scheduled to
be paid in full on June 15, 2016.

3. Representations and Warranties. The representations, warranties and covenants
set forth in the Mortgage shall be deemed remade and affirmed as of the date hereof by
Mortgagor, except that any and all references to the Agreement in such representations,
warranties and covenants shall be deemed to include this Amendment.

4. Relation Back. It is the intent of Mortgagor and Mortgagee that the First
Amendment to Mortgage, Second Amendment to Mortgage, Third Amendment to Mortgage,

CHICAGO/#2841561.2




1615310085 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Fourth Amendment to Mortgage, Fifth Amendment to Mortgage, Sixth Amendment to Mortgage
and this Amendment will relate back to and be effective as if adopted on October 20, 2006.

5. Effectuation. The amendments to the Mortgage contemplated by this Amendment
shall be deemed effective immediately upon the full execution of this Amendment and without
any further action required by the partics hereto. There are no conditions precedent or
subsequent to the effectiveness of this Amendment.

6. Incorporation of Recitals. The recitals set forth in the “Witnesseth” Section of
this Amei.dnient are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Amendment as if fully set
forth in the body of this agreement.

7. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts,
each of which shal}-bs deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the
same instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

CHICAGO#2841561 2



1615310085 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Eighth Amendment to Mortgage Signature and Notary Page

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Mortgagor has duly signed and delivered this Amendment as
| of the date first above written.

MORTGAGOR: NETCOM PROPERTIES INC., an Illinois
corporation

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)
coUNTY OF Q_poV )

Miwelele . . . .
L =g a e , a Notary Public, 1n.ani for said County, in the State aforesaid,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Evangelos Argoudelis, the President of Netcom Properties Inc., is
personally known to me to be the same person whose nams is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument and as such, he appeared before me this day in'nerson and acknowledged that he
signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and voivitary act and as the free and
voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein sci forth therein.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal, this 1__92 day of 2015,

000 /NRRSG..

Notary Public

[ N —
MICHELLE SUTTON

A QFFICIAL SEAL
NGty Public, State of lilinois
My Commission Explies
Jonuory 13, 2018

My commission expires:

CHICAGO/#2841561



1615310085 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Eighth Amendment to Mortgage Signature and Notary Page

MORTGAGEE: FIFTH THIRD BANK, an Ohio banking
corporation, as the Agent and a Lender

By: (}:’.9‘-— i - (1)\‘/[—"”\/‘(

John H. Lockwood
Vice President

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
Y : ) §S.
county oF OO K ~)
I Bg\—omgﬁ Leune, aNotary Public, in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that John K _Yockwood, the Vice President of Fifth Third Bank, an
Ohio banking corporation, is personally <nown to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and as suca, he appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered said ins.rument as his own free and voluntary act and
as the free and voluntary act of said corporation; fir the uses and purposes therein set forth
therein.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal,,this b day ot May, 2016.

)

Notary Pitlin

. . ) 1
AR AAAAAAAR e My commission expires: I 2 | 9, (V7] l AQI—’

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

Antoinette Lesure
Notary Public, State of lllinois
My Commission Expires 5/26/2017

v HE vannsy

CHICAGO/#2841561



1615310085 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 7 (EXCEPT THE WEST 15.25 FEET THEREOF) AND ALL OF LOT 8 IN BLOCK 1 IN
HERZOG’S 1ST INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST % OF SECTION
10, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
AND PAXT OF THE WEST 2 OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST
OF THE TiIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
REGISTERED/IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS ON.DECEMBER 13, 1955 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER LR1639763 AND
CERTIFICATE GF CORRECTION THEREOF REGISTERED DECEMBER 14, 1956 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBZ R [ R1713481, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.LN.: 03-11-300-004-0000; ©5-11-300-005-0000

Common Address: 599 South Wheelinng Road, Wheeling, Illinois 60090

A-1
CHICAGO/M#2841561 2




